Y PUMA R3//L/7

/
4

M-SPORT ;;‘m

Instruction Manual

FOUR WHEEL DRIVE GH=

POWERED BY

RTIR

NG 205
NE

&,
iyl

4
=

OFFICIAL
LICENSED
PRODUCT

/A CcCCIn ) GG

SAVOX

AOBEY WiING




PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF YOURR/C CAR

PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF
YOURR/C CAR

o For children under the age of 14, parental guidance is
recommended when running.

ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS

e For children under the age of 14, parental guidance is
recommended when running.

o Check the contents carefully before assembly. Please
contact Customer Support if you happen to notice any
defective or missing items.

e You will find the assembly process much easier by
carefully reading through the manual, and familiarizing
yourself with the instructions.

e Many different tools are required during assembly. For
safety purposes, please use suitable tools. Exercise extra
caution when using a sharp tool such as a hobby knife.

o Many different materials are used for the parts. Use extra
care when handling parts with sharp edges, such as
machined metal parts.

e When cutting plastic parts, watch for any flying parts.

e Try to assemble any rotating parts or drivetrain parts as
smooth as possible.

e Bundle wires neatly away from the ground or any
moving drivetrain components. Make sure that all wires
are properly connected to prevent shorting.

e Unnecessary modifications may be unsafe and hinder
performance.

PRECAUTIONS BEFORE RUNNING

® R/C cars some models may exceed speeds of 40km per
hour. Practice common sense and run the car in open
safe places, or R/C car tracks.

e Do not run the car on public roads with high amounts of
traffic, or in areas that may cause an inconvenience to
people in that area.

® R/C cars are controlled using a radio frequency. In a
worst-case scenario.

Radio interferences may cause loss of control.

e If others near you are running R/C cars, confirm that
they are not running on the same frequency.

® R/C cars do not like water. Avoid running on rainy days,
or areas with water puddles. Exposure of the electronics
to water may cause loss of control or damage to the
electronics.

o The drivetrain of an R/C car consists of many moving
parts like gears, shafts, and tires. Avoid touching these
areas when the battery is connected.

BEGINNING A RUN

1. Place the R/C car on a stand so the wheels are off the
ground.

2. Confirm that the speed controller switch is OFF, and
connect the motor and battery.

3. Extend the transmitter antenna and turn the switch ON.
(It is unsafe to use a transmitter with low voltage. Make
sure that the transmitter batteries are good before
running)

4. Turn the speed controller switch ON.

FINISH A RUN
1. Turn the speed controller switch OFF.
2. Disconnect the battery.
3. Turn the transmitter switch OFF, and retract the
antenna.

BATTERY

(Carefully read the instruction included with the batteries.)

e When charging batteries, make sure that the surrounding
area is void of anything highly flammable. Also avoid
charging in high-temperature locations.

e When charging batteries, frequently monitor the
charging it catch on fire.

If the battery reaches 50 degrees Celsius or more, stop
charging.

o Batteries will become hot after running. Continuous use
of the battery pack may result in damage to the cells.
Allow the battery too cool down before re-charging.
Using a battery conditioner after running may prolong
the life and performance of the battery.

® Please do not discard old battery packs in the trash.
Although inconvenient, please locate a battery disposal
center.

MOTOR USAGE

(Carefully read the instruction included with the motor.)

e Connecting a 7.2V battery directly to the motor can be
very dangerous.

e Choose a gear ratio that matches the power characteris-
tics of the motor.
Using a gear ratio unsuited to the characteristics of the
motor will not only prevent the motor from performing
at its optimum, but may even cause damage to the other
electronics.

e Motors will generally become very hot after running.
Continuous running will reduce the life of the motor.
Allow the motor to sufficiently cool between each run.




~

LETy

kA CIIn WG

Instruction Tools Required

We would like to thank you for purchasing CEN Racing
vehicle. Please read the following instructions for best results.
This manual contains many useful operating tips. Please hold
on to this manual for future references.
Step-1 Charge Battery Pack

o Please charge your battery completely before attempting

to operate your truck.

1.5mm 2.0mm 2.5mm

Step-2 Install Batteries
e Install 4 AA batteries into the transmitter following the
polarity directed on the battery tray.

Step-3 Install and Connect Battery Pack
e Install your charged battery pack. Secure the battery with
the mounting bracket and battery hold down lock.
Connect the battery and speed controller plugs. Make
sure they are pressed together firmly.

_ Phillips Screwdriver
Step-4 Turn on Transmitter Socket Wrench (Not included)
e Turn on your transmitter by pushing the switch on the otinclude

left side of the steering wheel to the on position. You will
hear a short “beep” when its on and you should see blue
LED light stay on the right side of the transmitter. If you Equil)ment Required
hear short beep or beeping please replace your transmit- -7 -
ter batteries immediately before operating your vehicle.

Step-5 Turn on your Truck
® You can start the truck by activating the on/off switch.
e Always turn on the transmitter first before starting the
truck

Step-6 Testing Operation

e Before driving your truck, make sure everything is

operating correctly. Make sure wheels turn left and right Batter¥ Battery Charger
and the throttle responds correctly. (Not included) (NOt included)

Step-7 Play and Have Fun

e Enjoy your CEN Racing radio-controlled model vehicle
Gears Grease

(Not included)

Silicone QOil
(Not included)

Threadlocker
(Not included)

o
>
>




Front Bumper

Shock

N
Component Parts

Steering Servo

Receiver Box

ESC
(Electronic Speed Control)

Brushless Motor

Drive Shaft

Body Post

Shock Tower

Lower SUS. Arm

Main Chassis

Battery Tray

Center Drive Shaft

Body Post

Shock Tower

Rear Diffuser




Electronic System

RACIN G
Brushless Motor
Al B C| ESC (Electronic Speed Control)
Channel 2
r
ESC (Electronic Speed Control) '
Channel 2 |
|
I )
I Receiver Steering Servo
| Channel 1
Battery .,
C
c
2.4G Radio Control System
FUNC CH3 D/R Steering Wheel
ST L/-
TH Fwd/+
LED
ST R/+
Power Switch TH Rev/-
Trigger
Antenna Wire
Bind Button

(I

Battery Compartment

B/Battery

3/Channel 3/Auxiliary
2/Channel 2/Throttle
1/Channel 1/Steering




Install Batteries

1. Remove the battery cover from the transmitter

2. Install 4 AA alkaline dry cell batteries

3. Insert the 4 AA batteries according to the polarity
4. Replace the battery cover

Reciver Binding

1. Press and hold the "binding button" on the receiver

2. While holding the binding button, turn the vehicle power
switch to On

3. The LED of the receiver will blinks indicating that it is
searching for a
transmitter to bind with

4. Tum the transmitter power switch to On

5. Once the transmitter and the receiver are bound together,
the receiver’s LED light will tum solid

6. This may take up to 30 seconds, otherwise, repeat step 1 to
5.

Fail-safe Adjustment

1. Press and hold the receiver binding button until the LED
light flashes

2. Adjust the throttle trigger and steering wheel to adjust the
position

3. Press the binding button to program. Once the position are
programmed, the LED light will flashes and stay solid

Power Alarm

1. No Activity Alarm: When the steering wheel (ST), throttle
trigger (TH) or any button is not operated for 15 minutes, a
slow beeping alarm will sounds to indicate that there has
no action and the power should be turned off

2. Low Battery Voltage Alarm: A quick beeping alarm sounds
and the power LED light will blink.

Bind Button




-

Basic Operation @@m

Switch Switch
off On

<
—

Ash trigger

Forward twice for
reverse.

For more transmitter details,
please refer to the AMP30 user manual.




Chassis

// \
i %4 v } M LTT9€D

€0YOND

SOYOIND

T0¥0IND

T0¥0OND

. 1649¢D

80Y0IND
0LSOND

0 €1£96D

£889¢D © N '
) o N
T0Z0ND / / Y, @<~ 0LSOND . h
1229€D ﬁ | ’ | CI89€D - - w AP 8T19¢D
|
< 7189€D
T€19€D
61£9€D \
d q N o \
/

TOYOND

1079¢D @

kA CIIn WG




kA CIIn WG

0T¥OINO

VITE9€D F 6T£9€D
ade], papis alqnod & 'S
TZ80IND sed Q &
VITE9ED
128000 o 61£9€D “
SOVOIND
SOPOND
080D YOFOIND
e TE80IND ,

1229¢D
¢«

¥8T0ND @

8 V8COND
TEBOND
TE€80ND

X486178D
adeg, pap1s a[qnoq

017000
.m 0€£9¢D _

VITE9ED _
VITE9ED

0€€9¢D

017000

0THODD ﬁm
4

A vT679¢D

l
l

€0Y0IND

0€€9¢D _ _

1

Y0Y0INO VIT€9¢D

VITe9eD h

x X

Upper Deck




7

Front End Assembly

TOSOND

o

H
IS

m
.:ﬂ

\ [OTOND )

TOSOND

“ o

C0TOND

yTeoeo @

Z0SOND
10£9€D 0£29€D
- @ ¥
0LSOND 6
Z0Z0ND
Z0T0ND
\.m, E%mwh

U NOmOEU /

-1
f X

,/ /
N COSOND

,

\ 1
AN

. 1

N 7
N s

Pmﬁmmmw

N
L6z9eo N

€0COND // ﬁ

90T0IND

0T69¢D
momoEU

Q,

0LSOND

ﬁomozu

TOEOND

Q 0LSOND

90TOIND

90C0IND

nowozU
Cl

81¢9¢D @ \ 0LSOIND
LOZONO

mmomono

O E1€9€D

0.

€0COND
nowozu €0ZO0IND <mowom0 TOCOND
€0C0ND
1029€D Q
€1€9¢D €0Z0D momoEU
mouoEU
1 1 omsmo VIS tos0cn”

TOCOND onmoEU

TOTOND

9070IND

0€€9¢D

0 &v 0ZOND €0Z0IND

e
SNOEW% 0,

0€19¢D

Ty

LOYOIND

<mowch

LOVOIND

&
)

81¢9¢D

b

VITE9eD

0169€D
€0COND

0LSOIND J
90Z0ND




Rear End Assembly

7

VIOr9eD

2

TOSOINO Am _

TOSOND

COSOIND

LOTOIND

o

COTOND

10£9¢D

@

7

0LSOIND

§979¢D
LOTOND

N

0LSOND

d€0€0LD ‘

3 )
¢
VZ620LD ¢

¢

LOTOND

o~

’

~

1
\
$T€9¢D ”
7 .
\
\

N
L6T9€D /

€0C0ND // ﬁ

90T0ND

0LSOND

TOCOND

<

Z020ND  TOCOND

0LSOIND

~

Q

~

nowon
€1€9¢D

0169¢D
€0TOND
€0COND

€0COND

0.

€0CO0ND

/ S
(o N 90Z0IND
¥ ocroeo
/ 90Z0IND ?
\
\ x
A . €1€9¢D
Smozu LOZOIO
BRI ,ﬁl - " Lovono 0LSOND
m:@mo ‘
8%8
LOTOND T0Z0ND
SOZOIND '
L0200 9070IND
a ommwmo\
TOVOIND
nmemU SVOEU

TOZOND

1

N

m

61€9¢D

!

C0YOND

<mowom0

T0L9€D &
€0COND &

€0COND

<N@N©m©

Y0COIND
onm 0D

\ 0€€9¢D

oﬁw% LOVOIND
LOVOIND #
020D /
8T€9¢D
\«:Smo
€0TOND
&
A VS089€D
10£9€9 Q Q 0169€5
% €0TOND
€0TOND \
€0ZOND Q

Qo

0LSOND

RS

90CO0IND

10



Scan for parts list

Vs
CMO0101 Complete Shock Set, 2pcs.

193

& e © 0o @ ©9

-
CMO0102 Shock O-Ring Re-build Kit

©S999
S99

OO

N
Spare Parts

/CM0103 Gear Box Set, ( front, center, rear)

Y

s
CMO0284 Motor Pinion 14T 3.175mm bored

& e © 0o @ 5
QO
OO
- . AN J
e . . e . o N [ . i N
CM0202 Hub Carriers & Spindle Set CMO0203 Differential Ring Gear Set CM0204 Differential Pinion Gear 17T
( F/R, wheel hex ) (case, pin, o-ring, gasket)
o Lo X =
BB S
DO ~, OO
o - RN J
4 4 . . N N\
CMO0205 Spur Gear 46T CMO0206 Wheel Axle & Drive Shaft (outdrive cups) CMO0207 Center Drive Shaft Set
( center F/R outdrive shaft, spacer, spur gear mount )
AR || Lsse
6= —3
- - AN J
~

g . N
CMO0301 Lower Suspension Arm ( L/R, spacer )

Vs
CM0302 Turnbuckle & Ball End
( M3x33mm, M3x50mm, Pivot Ball )

NINYIN

NN

- - /
g : Ve N . )
CMO0401 Front Bumper & Rear Diffuser CMO0402 Body Post Set CM0403 Upper Deck & Side Guard Set
(foam, body post extension)
- - DN J
\-

11



-

Spare Parts L EDN
kA CIIn WG
- N N\
CMO0404 Battery Tray & Servo Mount CMO0405 Main Chassis /CMO406 Shock Tower, 2pcs. )
- L DN J
g N . N\
CMO0407 Lower Arm Brace & Sus. Arm Hinge Pin Set CMO0408 Motor Mount Set CMO0409 Steering Post Set
AN é\\ ggllillgg“
L |
- DN L J
/ N . o N N\
CMO0410 Servo Horn, 23T, 24T, 25T Gear Spline CMO0501 High Performance Racing Tires CM0601 WRC Racing Wheel 56 X 35.50 mm, 2pcs.
56 x 80 x 35.50 mm, 2pcs.
A / AN J
/ . N N N\
CMO0750 Metal Ball Bearing Set CM0820 ESC WP-MAX10 100A-3S-RTR CMO0821 Brushless Motor BL-3658 3000KV
===== 5; '
~ / RN J
i (. . N ~N
CMO0831 Motor Heatsink & Fan Combo CMO0832 30mm Hyper Cooling Fan CMO0901 2023 M-Sport Puma Complete Body Set.
(JR-3P, ball bearing, 6-8.4V)
AN
” a@ P e
.~
” t & Y
\\ DN DN J

12




4 )

@@’m Spare Parts

kA CIIn WG
N ) N S
CMO0910 2023 M-Sport Puma Body Accessories Set CQ0401 Receiver Box CQ0821 Savox RTR 12kg-cm Metal Gear Servo
(mirror, wing, screws, etc.)
g ’ ’ ey
4 d
), ’ ’ [ A
g veer
o,
A N
- DN _ J
/G36130 h /G36131 /G36221 ) /G3626O )
M3x8mm Flat Head Hex Socket Screw M3x10 Flat Head Hex Socket Screw M3x8mm Cap Screw M4x3mm Set Screw
(10pcs) (10pcs) (10pcs) (10pcs)

C Ot
\‘:\‘:::\‘: \ ::;;::; ) a4 d S99

A / - 2N J
e N [ N N N\
G36265 G36270 G36297 G36311A
Screw Shaft M3x2.5x8mm King Pin Screws ( phillips) M2.5x10mm Button Head Hex Socket Screw M3x10mm Button Head Hex Socket Screw
(10 pcs) 10pcs (10pcs) (10pcs)

— PPPP P
A A A AR AAAAAIEAAAAA

- . AN J
N N [~ N 7 N
G36313 G36318 G36319 G36324
M3x16mm Button Head Hex Socket Screw M3x8mm Button Head Hex Socket Screw M3x12mm Button Head Hex Socket Screw M3x14mm Button Head Hex Socket Screw
(10pcs) (10pcs) (10pcs) (10pcs)

COCCT | $SPe | SLTCC || ZoClC

AN AN - RN /
G36325 h /G36330 N G36401 N G36401A )
M3x18mm Button Head Hex Socket Screw M3x20mm Button Head Hex Socket Screw M3 Nylon Insert Locknut M3 Locknut
(10pcs) (10pcs) (10pcs) (10pcs)

P P AR R
N P L A e006s

- N\ DN AN J
G36403A h G36701 h G36791 h G36812 h
M4 Nylon Insert Flange Locknut, Serrated Pin 2x10mm #6 Hood Pin Washer M3x8x0.5
(4pcs) (6pcs) (10pcs) (6pcs)

ggggg PP £§§§§ e Y-T-1-1-1-

- . AN RN J
G36883 A G36910 A G70303B h
‘Washer W3x6x0.5mm Shim W10x12.5x0.10mm O-Ring P3 NBR
(6pcs) (10pcs) (10PCS)

OO 99999
cocoo0oo OOOOD e I e )

13



kA CIIn WG

14




Q&we\eﬂ‘m
SsSSaEaaey

WARNING!
This radio controlled model car kit is not

‘4 + suitable for children under 14 years old as it
contains many small parts which are potential

choking hazards. Please take great caution

and keep all components out of the reach of
small and young children.

Manufactured by E.:;! .E

s

CEN Racing Co.
10F, No.11, Ln 122,Sec.2 Ganyuan St.
Shulin Dist, New Taipei City 23853, Taiwan

=l 1= CENnNR/RACINGUSA/A.COoOMm ""P Er..:'rﬂlgﬁ

MADE IN TAIWAN




